

12.06.2023

Ct. No. 34

Sl. No.53

akd

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

C. R. R. 1237 of 2023

In Re: **Subhra Chatterjee**

... .. Petitioner

In Re: An application under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973.

Mr. Ayan Bhattacharjee

Mr. Suman Majumder

Ms. Ayesha Sultana

... .. for the petitioner

The petitioner is directed to serve a copy of the application upon the opposite party no.1/State through the office of the learned Public Prosecutor, High Court, Calcutta and upon the opposite party no.2 by Speed Post with acknowledgement due and file affidavit-of-service on the next date fixed for hearing.

Mr. Bhattacharjee, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner draws the attention of the court to relevant paragraphs of the petition of complaint and challenges the continuity of the said application. The revisional application is required to be heard out on merits.

List the revisional application under the heading 'Contested Application' on 28.07.2023.

Pending hearing of the revisional application, further proceeding before the learned Magistrate be stayed till 18.08.2023.

All parties are to act on a server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this court.

(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)

