

20.06.2025
Item Nos.18 & 19
AP

CRR 3169 of 2023
Sreya Goswami
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Anr.
With
CRR 1237 of 2023
Subhra Chatterjee
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. J. Patnaik
Mr. D.N. Dey

... For the Petitioner in CRR 3169 of 2023 and
Opposite Party No.2 in CRR 1237 of 2023.

Mr. Ayan Bhattacharjee, Senior Advocate
Ms. Ayesha Sultana
Mr. Suman Majumder

... For the Petitioner in CRR 1237 of 2023.

Mr. Md. Anwar Hossain
Mr. M.F.A. Begg

... For the State in CRR 3169 of 2023.

1. There are disputes between cousin aunt and niece. These are case and counter case. Subhra Chatterjee, who is the cousin aunt, has filed a criminal revision application being CRR 1237 of 2023. Another criminal revision application being CRR 3169 of 2023 has been filed by Sreya Goswami. Both applications are heard analogously.

2. Let the learned counsel for the petitioner in CRR 1237 of 2023 shall take proper instructions as the learned counsel on instruction submits, the petitioner, Sreya Goswami wants to settle the disputes.

3. List this matter on 4th July, 2025 for further considerations.

(Ajay Kumar Gupta, J.)