

18.09.2025  
Court No.23  
Item Nos.22-23.  
pk

**CRR 3169 of 2023**  
**CRAN 2 of 2025**  
**CRAN 3 of 2025**

Sreya Goswami  
Vs.

The State of West Bengal and another

**With**

**CRR 1237 of 2023**  
Subhra Chatterjee

Vs.

The State of West Bengal and another

Mr. Aniruddha Bhattacharya  
Ms. Pallavi Gogoi,  
Ms. S. Dutta

... for the petitioner in CRR 3169 of 2023.

Ms. Ritu Das

... for the petitioner in CRR 1237 of 2023

Mr. Anwar Hossain,  
Ms. Sima Biswas

... for the State in CRR 3169 of 2023.

1. No affidavit of service has been filed by the petitioner in CRR 3169 of 2023.
2. Let affidavit of service be filed on the adjourned date.
3. On the other hand, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner in CRR 1237 of 2023 seeks adjournment on the ground of her senior.
4. It is submitted by the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner in CRR 3169 of 2023 that CRAN 2 of 2025 is an application for modification of the order dated 20.06.2025 and in that order it was recorded by this Court that there was a possibility of settlement though his client has not given any such instruction with regard to the settlement

to the erstwhile learned advocate. His client does not want to settle this matter and proceed in accordance with law.

5. In view of the above facts, let CRAN 2 of 2025 is thus disposed of.

6. Urgent Photostat certified copy of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties after observing all legal formalities.

**(Ajay Kumar Gupta, J.)**