

Item Nos. 2 & 3

28.11.2025.

ap

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION**

C.R.R. No. 3169 of 2023

With

I.A. No. CRAN 3 of 2025

Sreya Goswami

Versus

The State of West Bengal & Anr.

With

C.R.R. No. 1237 of 2023

Subhra Chatterjee

Versus

The State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Aniruddha Bhattacharya,

Ms. Pallavi Gogoi,

Ms. Sushreya Dutta.

...For the petitioner in CRR 3169 of 2023.

Mr. Ayan Bhattacharjee, ld. Sr. Advocate,

Ms. Ritu Das,

Ms. Ayesha Sultana.

...For the petitioner in CRR 1237 of 2023.

Mr. Anwar Hossain,

Mrs. Sima Biswas.

...For the State in CRR 3169 of 2023.

Ms. Anasuya Sinha,

Mr. Pinaki Mitra.

...For the State in CRR 1237 of 2023.

Re: CRAN 3 of 2025

1. Status report filed by the Counsel for the State in Court today be taken on record.
2. Having heard the learned Counsel appearing for the petitioner in C.R.R. 3169 of 2023 and the other sides, it appears that the case is prima facie civil in nature.

3. In view of the aforesaid fact, interim order already expired is further revived and extended till 16th January, 2026 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.
4. Liberty to pray for extension, modification, variation and/or vacating of the order upon notice to the other side.
5. CRAN 3 of 2025 is, thus, disposed of.

Re: C.R.R. 3169 of 2023 & C.R.R. 1237 of 2023

6. Having heard the learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the respective parties, let these matters appear on **9th January, 2026** under the same heading for further consideration.
7. Let both the case diaries be produced before this Court on the adjourned date.
8. All parties are directed to act on a server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Ajay Kumar Gupta, J.)